- O

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Surgicare Limited 03082268
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2413 of 2010
Manchester Distnct Registry

(full narne of court}

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Chnistopher Ratten Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) Arkwrnght House Arkwright House
Parsonage Gardens Parsonage Gardens
Manchester Manchester
M3 2LF M3 2LF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date {b) 29 April 2011 (b} 3 October 2011
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 2//0///
T 7 t
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Christopher Ratten
infermation in the box opposite but If RSM Tenon Recovery
you do, it will help Companies House to Arkwright House
contact you If there 1s a query on the Parsonage Gardens
form Manchester
M3 2LF
The contact information that you give +44 (0)161 834 3313
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
% "] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
= Registrar of Companies at -
w 2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
a *AUWP3YPF*
= A27 26/10/2011 1% |

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Surgicare Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
for the period from 29 April 2011 to 3 October 2011

Issued on: 3 October 2011




Christopher Ratten and Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside of RSM Tenon Recovery are the Joint Administrators of the
Company and this 1s their report on the progress of the administration of the Company for the period from 28 April
2011 to 3 October 2011 This report should be read 1n conjunction with our previous progress report

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company Is attached at Appendix |

2. Joint Administrators' receipts and payment account

A summary of the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account relating to the Company for the relevant

period from 29 Apnl 2011 to 3 October 2011 and cumulatively (from appointment on 29 Cctober 2010 to the date
of this report) 1s attached at Appendix 1l

3,  Action taken by the Joint Administrators since last report

As previously advised the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration were
appraved by creditors without modifications on 6 January 2011

Cash at Bank

At the date of Admimistration, the sum of £227,232 was held by Barclays Bank Plc ("Barclays”), including a
£185,000 secunty deposit against potential credit card chargebacks

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets was concluded to Surgicare Medical Lid {"the
Purchaser”) on 29 October 2010 Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement the Purchaser 1s required
to honour existing customer contracts in order to miigate the potential chargeback exposure Any remaining
balance of the £185,000 secunty deposit after chargebacks are applied 1s to be transferred to the Purchaser

We have been liaising with the Purchaser and Barclays in relation to the operations being continued and the
residual balance being held On the basis of current information it 1s anticipated that part of the security deposit
will be avallable to the Purchaser and the balance of cash at bank of £42,232 will be avalable to the
Administration estate

We have been haising with Barclays in order to have the cash at bank in the sum of £42,232 remitied to the
Administration estate account, however to date this sum has not been transferred as Barclays are currently
awaiting further information from the Purchaser

Creditor Correspondence

We have received a significant number of claims from former customers of the Company and therr legal adwisers,
who have requested further assistance from the Administrators in relation to their clams Upon receipt of these
claims, we have been haising with the Company's former insurers and claimants' solicitors.

Statutory Matters

On 24 May 2011, the Joaint Administrators’ first progress repart was circulated to all known credifors and
members




4, Future Actions of the Joint Administrators
Assets that remain to be realised

As discussed above, the remaining asset to be realised is the cash at bank in the suin of £42,232 which 1s
currently held by Barclaycard We will continue to laise with Barclaycard and the Purchaser regarding the
operations carried out and miigation of the potential chargeback exposure for Barclaycard, in order to have the
amount remitted to the Admimistration estate account On the information provided by the Purchaser in relation to
the potential chargeback clawns, it s estimated that the level of potential claims has been reduced significantly
and we expect to recover the sum of £42,232 in full

In addition, a potential legal claim has been identified which 1s currently being investigated and which may be
capable of being pursued to recover further funds for the Administration estate These investigations are in therr
early stages and it 1s {co early to determine whether it will be approprate to pursue further or estimate the likely
recovery, iIf any

In order to realise the cash at bank and determine whether to pursue the potential claim we are seeking an
extenston of the penod of Administration

Proposed creditors’ resolution

In order to allow the above matters fo be resclved an extension of the Administration for six months 1s requested
In accordance with Paragraph 78(1) Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators seek the
approval of ihe extension of the Administration from creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, we attach a notice of meeting of
creditors to be held on 20 Oclober 2011 at RSM Tenon Recovery, Arkwnght House, Parsonage Gardens,
Manchester, M3 2LF at 11 00am far the purpose of agreeing the resolution as set out below

1} “The period of Administration be extended hy six months to 29 Aprit 2012
Allached are a proxy form and proof of debt form for creditors’ use
5. Liabilities and dividends

Barclays Bank Plc ("Barclays”) has fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company created on 10
December 2009 At the date of our appointment, Barclays had no current Indebtedness, however this 1s hefore
any potential credit card chargebacks from customers On current estimates it 15 anticipated that they will not
suffer a shortfall

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a "floating charge”
over i{s assets 10 a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 18 known as the “prescribed part of the net
property * A Company's net property Is that left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of
the administration, but before paying the {ender who holds a floating charge  An Administrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
. 20% of the remaming net property up to a maximum of £500,000




The Company granted fixed and floating charges to Barclays Bank Plc (' Barclays”) on 10 December 2009 Itis
expected that there will be ne hability due to Barclays as a result of the sale of the business and therefore no
prescribed part.

Untit the position regarding credit card chargebacks and cash at bank s resolved 1t 1s uncertain as to whether
there will be sufficient funds to allow payment of a dividend to non preferential creditors in this malter As a resull
we have not yet formally acknowledged the creditors' ctatims

6. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Dishursements and Expenses

Basis of remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals provided for ihe Joint Administrators to be remunerated with reference to time
properly spent in dealing with this with matters in the Administration and that disbursements be drawn in
accordance with the tanff outined in Appendix HII The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements on
the basis outlined In the Proposals were approved by the creditors on 6 January 2011

Remuneration charged and drawn in the period

The Joint Administrators’ time costs were charged (exc VAT) as follows

For this penod, from 29 Apnl 2011 to 3 October 2011 £8,147 60
Since appointment on 28 October 2010 to 28 April 2011 £40,056 20
Total £48,203.80

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, altached at Appendix Ill is a breakdown of these time
costs

Time costs drawn are as follows:

In this period, from 29 April 2011 to 3 October 2011 £NIl
Since appointment on 29 October 2010 to 28 Apni 2011 £Nil
Total £NI

Dishursements incurred and drawn

The Jont Administrators' disbursements incurred during the period of this report and those reimbursed in the
period are summarised below Detalls are in the attached Appendix Il

No category 2 disbursements have been charged nor will be recovered in this matter

Incurred Paid
Category 1 disbursements for this period, from 29 Apnl 2011 (¢ 3 Oclober 2011 £9 60 ENil




Category 2 disbursements for this period, from 29 April 2011 to 3 October 2011 £NJ| £MNIl

Category 1 disbursements since appointment on 29 Ociober 2010 to 28 Apnl £450 20 £415 20
2011

Category 2 disbursements since appointment on 29 October 2010 to 28 Apnl  £NIl £MNil
2011

Total £459 80 £415.20

Expenses (professional advisors) charged and drawn in the period

The following professional advisors have been instructed in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
JPS Chartered Surveyors Surveyors valuations and disposal of assets Time Costs
Addleshaw Goddard Sclicitors Solicitors sale agreement Time Costs
Mr Michaet Hall Accountanis assistance with statement of affars ~ Time Costs

The chotce of professionals was based on perception of thair experience and abilty to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators’ fee arrangement with them
Details of the costs incurred and paid by the Administrators in relation to administration expenses for the period
are also attached at Appendix lll.

Pre-administration costs

As previcusly reporied pre appointment costs of £16,827 plus VAT, including disbursements were approved at a
meeting of creditors on 6 January 2011 and to be drawn as and when funds permit

To date these costs have not been drawn
Creditors’ Guide to Fees and statement of creditors’ rights

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administralcrs and additionally have a nght to
challenge the Administrators’' remuneration and expenses ume imits apply Details can be found in the document
‘Remuneration Guidelines Admimstration (post 6 Apnl 2010) which you can access and download at
http /www remtenon.com/creditorguides Alternatively a copy I1s avalable free of charge upon request from the
address above

7. End of Administration

As detalled above, In order to aliow the above matters in section 4 to be resolved an extension of the
Administration for six months I1s requested In accordance with Paragraph 78(1) Schedule B1 of The Insolvency
Act 1986 the Adminisirators seek the approval of the extension of the Administration from creditors

in accordance with Paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 of lhe Insolvency Act 1988, we attach a notice of meeting of
creditors to be held cn 20 October 2011 at RSM Tenon Recovery, Arkwrnight House, Parsonage Gardens,




Manchester, M3 2LF at 11 00am for the purpose of agreeing the resclution as set out below

1) “The period of Administration be extended by six months to 29 April 2012~

Christopher Ratten
Joint Administrator

Licensed m the Uniled Kmgdorm to act 85 an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accoulants in England and Wales

The alfalrs, business and property of the Compeny are being managed by the Admuuslrators




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name.
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Former Trading Address
Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity
Appointment detalls

Joint Admitnistrators’ name
and address

Date of appoiniment

Court Name and Reference

Appaimntment made by

Actions of Joint
Admunistrators

Extension to pernod

of appotniment

Appendix |

Surgicare Limited

Varicare Limited {Changed on 01/01/1997})

03082268

20 July 1995

Parkway House, Palatine Rd, Manchester, Lancashire, M22 4DB
Arkwnght House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF

Great Western House, Station Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1JX

Cosmetic Surgery

Chnistopher Ratten (IP Number 9338)
of RSM Tenon Recovery, Arkwnight House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3
2LF

and

Jeremy Nigel lan Woodstide (IP Number 9515)

of RSM Tenon Recovery Arkwright House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3
2LF

29 October 2010

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnict Registry
2413 /2010

The board of directors, Parkway House, Palatine Road, Manchester, Lancashure,
M22 4DB

Any aclt required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
aching Jointly or alone

Currently seeking a 6 month extension with the consent of the unsecured
credifors

Barclays Bank Plc has fixed and floating charges over the assels of the Company created on 10 December 2009




Appendix Il — Receipts and Payments account




Surgicare Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

Statement From 29/04/2011 From 29M0/2010
of Affairs To 03/10/2011 To 03/10/2011
SECURED ASSETS
100 Goodwill NIL 100
9,999 00 Intellectual Property NIL 9,999 00
NIL Investments NIL NIL
NIL 10,000 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL
20,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 20,000 Co
4,000 00 Stock NIL 4,000 00
NIL Varicare Intercompany NIL NIL
6,000 00 Book Debts NIL 6,000 00
Uncertain Prepayments NIL NIL
Uncertain Renl Deposits NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL 7,146 82
42226 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
NIL Credit Card Secunty Deposit NIL NIL
Service Charge Refund NIL 707 86
Licence Fee NIL 58,884 76
Ulility Refund NIL 8542
Bank Interest Gross NIL 101 38
NIL 98,926 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 264 00
Professional Fees - 3rd Party Sof AF NIL 2,000 00
Solicitors Fees NIL 10,479 00
Soliciters Disbursements NIL 191 38
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 8,005 29
Statutory Advertising NIL 151 20
Rents Payable NIL 56,053 50
Bank Charges 037 037
(0 37) {77,144 74)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,929,949 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(1,275,507 00) Kwela Investments Ltd NIL NIL
(395,000 00) Customer Deposits NIL NIL
(181,714 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5,125,010 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(3,433,580 00) Deferred Shareholders NIL NIL
(649,207 00) Deferred Shareholders A NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{12,911,741.00) {0.37) 29,781.50
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Deposit Alc 29,781 50

03 October 2011 11 18




Appendix lll — Information relating to the Joint
Administrators’ Fees and Expenses




Appendix Il

Surgicare Limited

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1

Explanation of Admnistrators’ charging and disbursement recovery policles
1.1. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases 15 recorded 1n 6 minute units In an electronic time recording system  Time

properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that apples
at the time the work 1s done The current hourly charge-out rates are

Rate since

29 Qctober 2010

£

Director and licensed Insolvency Practiicner 355
Associate Director 355
Senicr Manager 260-290
Manager 160-200
Admmustrator 130173
Cashier 105-121

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to ine cases concerned, being accounted as an overhead of
RSM Tenon Recovery

1.2, Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supples of incidental services spacifically
wentifiable to the case Where these have initially been paid by RSM Tenon Recovery and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred
Examples of Category 1 expenses are postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search
fees, nvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specilfic to the case where these cannot praclically be provided internally such
as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon Recovery
and recharged to the estate, they are not! attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, mternal room hire, and internal storage




The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by RSM Tenon Recovery are as follows

Room hire £60 00
Envelope 4 2p
Paper (photocopies per sheet) 175p
Postage {depending on size and weight) At cost
Files and dividers {cost per 100 creditors) £2 00
Storage of archive box for one quarter £160
Travel (per mile) 45p

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materals used or the costs which would have
been tncurred if that service had been sourced externally

2, Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in refaiion to actwities undertaken durnng this period
These can be summansed as follows

2.1. Pre-appointment

Pre-administration time cosls of £16,827 00 were incurred by the Administrators before the Company entered
Administration, but with a view to its doing so

The followtng activities have been undertaken

Marketing the business for sale

Liaising and providing interested parlies with further information in relation {o the business,
Liaising with solicitors in respect of the szle agreement,

Financial review of the business,

Discusstons with Barclays Bank Plc in relation to insolvency oplions available and likely outcome,
Preparing and fiing statutory documents in relation to placing the Company into Administration

vVVVVVY

Time spent in tms category comprises the activities required to place the Company i to Administration
2.2, Administration and planning
This includes the following activities which have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the {iling of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to credifors, members, employees and cther interested parties,
Reviewing avallable information to delermine appropnate strategy,

6 monthly pregress review of the case

Setting up case files,

Reviewing available infermation to determine appropnate strategy,

Setting up and mamtaining bank accounts

vV VVVV VYV




Staff of different levels were involved in the above activites depending upon the experience requtred
2.3. Investigations

The time spent includes

Corresponding with the former directors and management,

Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

Review of company doccumentation,
Completicn of statutory returns to the Insolvency Service

Vv ¥V VYV

Due io the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff utiised o conduct such work
involved experienced members of staff

2.4. Realisation of assets
Please refer to the main body of the report but iIn summary the time spent includes

> Liison with new co and the bank in relation to operatons being continued n relation to the residual
balance of cash at bank,

> Liason with landlords and new co 1n relation to receipt and payment of licence fees,

> Liaison wath agents and solicitors,

> Correspondence and meetings with mterested parties,

> Agreement of contracts

2.5. Creditors

The iime spent includes the following matters

Liaison with the secured creditor in relation to the potential chargebacks and funds held,
Dealing with extensive creditor correspondence from creditors’ solicitors,
Recording and mamtaining the list of creditors,

Making payments to landlords in relation to licence fees,

Dealing with employee related matters,

Dealing with reservation of titie claims,

Recording creditor claims,

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor quenes,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

VVVVVVVYVVVYV

Time and charge-out summary

For the penad of the repart 29 Apnl 2011 to 3 October 2011, a total of 39 40 hours have been spent al an
average charge oul rate of £206 79 bringing the total cost to date to £8,147 60

The fable below shows details of the time costs charged (exc VAT) in the current period




Hours

Classification of work  Insolvency Manager Otlher senior  Assistants and Total Time cost £ Average
function Praclitioner/ professionals suppor staif Hourly
Director/ rate £
Associate
Director
Administration and 0.50 250 800 1156 1215 2,352 55 193 96
Planning
Investigations 0.00 020 000 000 020 58 00 290 00
Realisation of assets 060 310 320 000 690 1,665 60 241 39
Creditors 130 330 15 50 005 2015 4,071 45 202 06
Total hours 2.40 910 26 70 120 39 40
Total fees claimed £ 852 00 2,613 00 4 6537 40 145 20 8,147 60 206 79

The following table shows all fees charged, from appointment on 29 October 2010 to the end of the current
period 3 October 2011

Hours
Classiication of wark  Insolvency Manager Other senior  Assistants and Total Time cost £ Average
function Practitioner/ professicnals suppor staff Hourly rate
Drrector! £
Assocate
Dhrector

Adminustralion and 100 16 20 2170 925 48 15 9,419 25 19562
Plannmg
Investigations 050 160 2 50 000 116D 1,942 30 167 44
Realsation of assets 210 470 32 40 000 3820 7.544 20 192 45
Creditors 1080 1810 12190 005 15085 29,288 05 194 22
Total hours 14 40 40 60 185 50 930 249 80
Total fees clamed £ 511200 11,293 60 30,652 40 1,145 60 48,203 80 192 87

From appointment to the end of the current period the total time costs incurred are £48,203 80, 249 80 hours
spent bringing the average charge out rate to £192 97

4 Disbursements

Disbursements incurred during the period of this report and cumulatively, and those reimbursed in the period
and cumulatively to end of current period, are detailled below




' This period Cumuilatively

| Disbursements Incurred Paid Incurred Paid

. £ ‘ £ £ £
Category 1

' Statutory advertising - - 151 20 151 20

| Storage ' 160 - 160 -
Bond premium - - 264 00 264 00

' Postage 800 - 800 -
Court Filing Fee - - 3000 -

' Swear Fee - - 500 -
Total 9.60 - 459.80 415.20

The above coslts exclude VAT

No calegory 2 disbursements have been charged 1o this matter

Professional advisors and expenses

The Joint Adminsstrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the instruction of the

parties shown below Expenses incurred dunng the penod of this report and cumulatively, and those paid n
the penod and cumutatively to end of current period are detailled

This period Cumulatively
+ Name & Activity . Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
! £ E E £
' JPS Chartered Surveyors valuations and ' - - 3,462 00 -

disposal of assets '

1 Addelshaw Gaddard LLP Solicitors  Sale and " -
Purchase Agreement

' 1

1047900 10,479 00

; Mr Michael Hall assistance with statement of ‘ - - 2,000 00 2,000.00
' affairs !
' Total - - 15,941.00 12,479.00

The above cosls exclude VAT

'
'
|

)
5

.

i
!
z




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(®) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Surgicare Limited (03082268

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Court case number
2413 of 2010

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Christopher Ratten
RSM Tenon Recovery

Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
RSM Tenon Recovery

Arkwright House Arkwright House
Parsaonage Gardens Parsaonage Gardens
Manchester Manchester

M3 2LF M3 2LF

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Surgicare Limited

Arkwright House

Parsaonage Gardens

Manchester

M3 2LF

is to be held at {(c)

(c) RSM Tenon Recovery, Arkwnght House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF

on (d) 20 October 2011 at 11 00am

The meeting 1
*-anniial-erediors-meehng-underparagraph-81-of Schedule Bito-the-lnsolveney-Ast
1886 -{the-scheduley
2-amnkalereddors-mesbngreguested-underparagraph-52{2)-ofthe-Schedule
*{3Ho-considerrevisions-lo-my-propesals-underparagraph-54{2)-ef-the-Schedule

* rs-meeting-under paragraph-56-of the Schedule

*(5) a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule

| Invife you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim
N

Siwgned

Joint / Administrator{s})

Dated

3‘/@///

Acopyobthe “proposalsirevisedproposalsis-atiached.

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of

Surgicare Limited - In Administration

and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Appoiniment Date — 29 Octeber 2010

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
campany went into [iguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the clam at
his discretion)

If the total arnount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapialised
interesl please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box §, please state
whether you are clarming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any (and If so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under section 386 cf, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1875)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty,
and the date |t was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date

GENDB31b




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18
or over) or the Chairman
of the Meeting If you
wish to provide for
alternalive proxy holders
in the circumstances that
your first chaice 15
unable to attend please
state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delefe words in
brackets if the praxy
holder 15 only lo vote as
directed e he has no
discretion

*Please lick as
appropnate

This form must be
signed

Only {0 be completed if
the creditor has not
signed in person

ADM 631a

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Surgicare Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

h

(o)

| appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 20 October 2011 at 11 00am, or at any adjournment of that
meeting  The proxy holder 15 to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect
of any resolution for which no specific instruchon I1s given, may vote or absiain at
histher discretion)

Voling Instructions for resolutions For  Agamnst
1) “The perlod of Admimistration be extended by six months to 29
April 2012 © 0 a
Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Positron with creditor or relationship to creditar or other authority for signature




